CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Senoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Te! (510) 420-6700
fax (510) 420-9170

L7
R 9 5 gy February 28, 2002

o

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Catifornia 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Oil Site No. 11132
3201 35" Avenue
Qakland, California
Cambria Project No. 8§52-1762

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of BP Gil Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has prepared this
Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. This report
summarizes chemical data collected since 1990 including analytical results associated with
samples recently collected on November 30 and December 6, 2001.

Water level and analytical results for this monitoring event are summarized in Figure 1 and on
Table 1 on Appendix A. During this monitoring event, wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-10 reported
more than 1,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) benzene, with a maximum concentration of
7,270 pg/L in well MW-2. Wells MW-1 and RW-1 reported more than 1,000 pg/L methyl tert
butyl ether (MTBE), with a maximum concentration of 8,260 pg/L in well RW-1,

Benzene and MTBE concentrations and water levels trends in well MW.-2 are shown in Figure 2.
Analytical results below method reporting limits are plotted at one half the detection limit (open
symbol).



Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Site No. 11132
Oakland, California

CA M BRIA February 28, 2002

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions or
comments, please don’t hesitate to call me at (510) 450-1985.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

(ol ol —

Khaled Rahman, R.G., C.H.G.

6 Associate Geologist

Attachments

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 — Concentration and Water Level Trends — MW-2

Appendix A — Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 4™ Quarter 2001 Monitoring at 11132

cc: Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41*
Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931 (1 original)
Dave Camille, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San
Ramon, California 95118-3686 (1 copy)
Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay
Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, California 94612 (1 copy)

H:\British Petroleumi11132-35th, Cakland\QMMQ1.11132.doc
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1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TBEI(_;@EEREWCESW SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
e (108) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

December 31, 2001

Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company

295 SW 41st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-4931

4th Quarter 2001 Monitoring at 11132

Fourth Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11132

3201 35th Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on November 30 and
December 6, 2001

Groundwater Sampling Report 011130-S0-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory

report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No, §11130-§0-3 4th -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11132



At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/mb

Ce: Khaled B. Rahman
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
6262 Hollis Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

attachments; Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No, 011130-S0-3 4th -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11132



Table of
Well Data and
Analytical Results

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 041130-S0-3 4th -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 14132



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUGCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (@) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION {b) (ugl) {uglL) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (uglL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-1 07/09/90 169.75 - 022 — — —_ — — — - — -
MW-1 12/21/90 169.75 — 0.58 - - - —_ - - - — —
MW-1 03/07/91 169.75 20.59 — - — — — —_ - - - —
MW-1 06/27/91 169.75 —_- 0.18 — - - — — - - — -
MW-1 09/27/91 169.75 - 0.27 - — — — — - — - -
MW-1 12/18/91 169.75 — 0.28 — — - — — - — _ —
MW-1 04/01/91 169.75 16.51 0.5 153.35 — - - — - — —_ —
MW-1 07/03/92 169.75 2230 0.27 147.65 - - — - — - — —_
MW-1 10/05/92 169.75 23.98 0.24 14595 - _— - - — - — —_
MW-1 01/13/93 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.90 - — —_ — — - — _
MW-1 04/23/93 169.75 18.10 0.42 151.97 — — —_ — — - — —
MW-1 07/12/93 169.75 22,02 0.49 148.10 — — —_ — — — — -
MW-1 10/21/93 169.75 25.12 1.09 14545 — — — — — - _ —_
MW-1 01/21/94 169.75 23.02 0.76 147.30 - — — — —_ — — —
MW-1 04/20/94 169.75 2454 1.80 146 56 — — —_ — — - — —
MW-1 08/01/94 169.75 24.11 0.35 145.90 — - —_ — — - — —
MW-1 12123/94 169.75 18.19 029 151.78 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 01/26/95 169.75 16.25 1.10 15433 — — - — - - — -
MW-1 06/08/95 169.75 22,92 1.20 14773 - — - - — - — —_
MW-1 08/22/95 169.75 24.45 0.85 14594 - - — - - - - —_
MW-1 10/27/95 169.75 25.41 0.69 144 86 — — — — —_ - — -
MW-1 01/25/96 169.75 18.20 1.40 152.60 — - — — - - - -
MW-1 04/19/96 169.75 19.06 1.22 151.61 — - - - - — — -
MW-1 07/23/96 169.75 22,98 0.89 147.44 - - —_ — — - — —
MW-1 11/11/96 169.75 23.99 0.98 146,50 — - — —_ —- - — —
MW-1 01/21/97 169.75 16.80 0.90 153.63 — - — — - - — -
MW-1 04/20/97 169.75 21.90 0.85 148.49 — - — — — - — -
MW-1 04/30/97 169.75 — - —_ 100000 3600 8000 4000 21300 7700 5.2 SPL
QC-1 (c) 04/30/97 - — - - 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 6900 — SPL
MW-1 08/21/97 169.75 23.40 0.87 147.00 140000 3000 8500 3900 22100 5700 5.3 SPL
QC-1 (c) 08/21/97 — — — — 120000 3200 8100 3800 19600 5200 — SPL
MW-1 11/05/97 169.75 23.70 0.54 146.46 68000 6200 4400 3300 14300 8000 47 SPL
Qc-1 (o) 11/05/97 - — - - 88000 7300 4800 3600 16900 8200 - SPL
MW-1 02/03/98 169.75 13.63 0.32 156.36 - — —_ — — — - —
MW-1 02/04/98 — — — - 190000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND<10000 5.3 SPL
QC1 (c) 02/04/98 — — — — 160000 2300 8400 5000 29400 ND<10000 — SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-S0-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 1



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

6 |

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
iD SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugl) {ugi} (ugl) (ugiL) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
Mw-1 05/28/98 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.85 87000 980 3800 3600 19000 2900 38 SPL
MW-1 12/30/98 169.75 19.50 0.08 150.31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 — SPL
MW-1 02/02/99 169.75 18.93 0.03 150.84 79000 480 3100 3500 21000 3500 - SPL
MW-1 05110/89 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1800 3700 24000 3000 — SPL
MW.-1 08/24/99 169.75 20.13 0.06 149.67 110000 850 1300 1800 19000 ND<50 —_ SPL
MW-1 11/03/99 169.75 2227 0.36 147.77 65000 6300 1100 3300 9500 8900 — PACE
MW-1 (h) 03/01/00 168.75 14.79 0.23 155.14 — — — - — -_— — -
Mw-1 04/21/00 169.75 18.10 0.33 151.91 61000 330 780 2700 17000 1300 - PACE
MW-1 07/31/00 169.76 21.60 0.53 148.57 1500000 340 2100 24000 120000 2700 _— PACE
MW-1 11/20/00 169.75 21.69 0.37 148.36 1700000 1800 2300 19000 93000 3900 - PACE
MW-1 02/18/01 169.75 16.70 013 153.15 — — - — — — - —_
MW-1 02126101 169.75 1438 0.15 155.49 100000 658 466 4210 15000 1890 - PACE
MW-1 06/07/01 169.75 20.78 0.00 14897 70000 705 440 3870 12200 2720 —_ PACE
MW-1 (j) 09/05/01 169.75 23.36 0.35 146.67 - —_ —_ — - — - -
MW-1 (k) 11/30/01 169.75 20.85 0.41 149.23 — — — —_ - — — -
MW-1 12/06/01 169.75 18.72 0.27 151.25 39000 3500 237 2150 4500 5400 — PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011136-S0-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California Page 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL
D

MW-2
MW.2
Mw-2
MW-2
MwW-2
MW-2
Mw-2
MW-2
Mw-2
Mw-2
Mw-2
MW-2

MwW-2
MW-2
MW-2
Mw-2
Mw-2
Mw-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
Mw-2

Mw.-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO
SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet)
07/09/90 168.14 —_
12/21/90 168.14 -
03/07/91 168.14 19.18
06/27/91 168.14 —
09/27/91 168.14 -
12/18/91 168.14 -
04/01/91 168.14 15.21
07/03/92 168.14 20.93
10/05/92 168.14 22.74
01/13/93 168.14 15.55
04/23/93 168.14 16.54
07/12/93 168.14 20.46
10/21/93 168.14 24.91
01/21/94 168.14 21.20
04/20/04 168.14 2244
08/01/94 168.14 22.24
12/23/94 168.14 16.25
01/26/95 168.14 14.55
06/08/95 168.14 21.18
08/22/95 168.14 22.76
10/27/95 168.14 23.61
01/25/96 168.14 15.95
04/19/96 168,44 1733
07/23/96 168.14 21.25
11/11/96 168.14 227
01/21/97 168.14 15.19
04/29/97 168.14 20.22
04/30/97 168.14 —
08/21/97 168.14 21.74
11/05/97 168.14 21.61
02/03/98 168.14 11.51
05/26/98 168.14 16.51
12/30/98 168.14 17.70
02/02/99 168.14 15.46
05/10/99 168.14 16.52
08/24/99 168.14 20.73

s
PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G

B T E X MTBE DO LAB
THICKNESS ELEVATION {b} (ugil) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) {ppm)
(Feet) (Feet)
0.10 — — — — —_ — -_ — -
0.48 — — — — —_ — -— —_ —
0.19 —_ -_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
0.15 — —— - - — — — - —_
0.36 — — — — —_ — - — —
.10 153.01 — - — — - - —_ -—
0.03 14723 -— — — —_ — — — —
021 145.56 —_ - —_ —_ — —_ — —
0.02 152.61 — — — -—_ — — —_ —
0.21 151.76 — — —_ —_ —_ — — —
0.08 147.73 — — — —_ —_ —_ — —
0.31 143.46 - - — — — —_ — —
— 146.94 — — —_— — —_— — — —
. 145.70 1800 140 370 54 290 24 (i) 1.7 PACE
0.04 145.93 — — — — — —_ —_ —_
0.03 151.91 _ —_ - —_— — — -— —_
0.39 153.88 —_ — —_ — — — — —
0.43 147.28 -— —_ —_ — — —_ — —
0.36 145.65 — — — —_ — — —_ —_
0.30 144.76 — —_ — —_ — — — —_
0.15 152.30 — — — —_ —_ -_ — —
0.07 150.86 -_ —_ e — — . - —
0.05 146.93 —_ -— — - —_— — - —
0.01 145.88 —— — — — — — — —
0.01 152.96 — — - — — — — —
0.01 147.93 — — —_ —_ —_— — —_ —
— —_ 130000 4600 15000 6000 37000 ND<5000 5.0 SPL
0.01 146.41 110000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<5G0 4.6 SPL
0.01 146.54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND<2500 46 SPL
— 156.63 75000 590 1500 1800 12800 ND<2500 4.5 SPL
—_ 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18000 900 43 SPL
—_ 150.44 95000 4700 3500 3760 21000 ND<250 — SPL
— 152.68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 — SPL
— 151.62 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 — SPL
- 147.41 130000 9100 9200 4700 27000 ND<250 _ SPL
Page 3
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) ({ug/) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugh) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 11/03/99 168.14 20.93 — 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 — PACE
MW-2 03/01/00 168.14 13.37 - 15477 39000 1400 1500 1700 8100 44 - PACE
MW-2 04/21/00 168.14 16.59 — 151,55 68000 3300 2500 3100 20000 260 - PACE
MW-2 07/31/00 168.14 16.37 — 151.77 99000 5600 1400 4300 22000 490 — PACE
MW-2 11/20/00 168.14 19.71 — 148.43 37000 5100 1500 1300 4800 2800 — PACE
MW-2 02/18/01 168.14 15.29 - 152.85 54000 5020 3880 2850 15400 1010 - PACE
MW-2 06/07/01 168.14 1943 - 148.74 110000 7240 4380 4160 22100 567 - PACE
MW-2 09/05/01 168.14 22.44 - 14570 69000 5750 5790 2770 14200 1510 — PACE
MW-2 11/30/01 168.14 19.58 - 148.56 120000 7270 6540 4590 23000 784 - PACE

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report, 011130-SO-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Page 4



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) (ug/i) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feef) (Feet) {Fest)
MW-3 07/08/90 167.47 —_ —_ — 140 53 4.6 290 38 — — —
MW-3 12/21/90 167.17 - — - 0.19 100 6.0 09 27 —_ —_ —_
MW-3 03/07/191 167.17 17.40 - 149.77 04 69 22 6.1 57 —_ —_ -
MW=3 06/27/91 167.17 — — — 380 28 26 13 46 — —-— —
MW-3 08/27/91 167.17 —_ — — 0.07 7.9 ND 04 1.1 —_ — —
MW-3 12/18/91 167.17 —_ —_ —_— 0.26 34 24 0.8 28 — — -—
MW-3 04/01/91 167.17 13.69 — 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND —_— — _
MW-3 07/03/92 167.17 19.59 - 147.58 71 94 0.9 5.0 13 —_ —_ ANA
MW-3 10/05/92 167.17 21.22 — 145.95 67 541 1.1 6.1 8.1 — —_ ANA
QC-1 (c) 10/05/92 — - — — ND<50 22 ND<0.5 1.5 28 — — ANA
MW-3 01/13/23 167.17 13.63 —_— 153.54 830 50 34 42 89 — {n — PACE
MW-3 04/23/193 167.17 15.02 — 152.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — (] — PACE
QC-1 (c) 04/23/93 - -— - — ND<5G ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ® — PACE
MW-3 O7M2/93 167.17 19.16 —_ 148.01 250 12 4.2 12 16 ND<5.0 {H — PACE
MW-3 10/21/93 167.17 21.81 — 145.36 52 44 14 47 3.3 ND<5.0 o - PACE
QC-1 (c) 10£21/93 —_ — — - 85 T4 1.0 6.9 42 —_ —_ PACE
MW-3 01/21/94 167.17 19.94 — 147.23 57 30 34 3.6 9.0 ND<50 {© — PACE
MW-3 04/20/84 167.17 20.24 — 146.93 600 26 23 33 88 287 {1 18 PACE
MW-3 08/01/84 167.17 20.74 — 146.43 99 6.2 11 4.5 5.2 ND<5.0 0] 14 PACE
Qc-1 (¢} 08/01/94 —_ - —_ — 120 77 16 58 67 543 ® — PACE
MW-3 12/23/94 167.17 14.70 —_ 152.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 078 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.8 0] 1.7 PACE
QC-1 (c) 12/23/94 - — - —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-3 01/26/95 167.17 12.89 _— 15428 180 16 0.5 35 24 —_ 6.6 ATI
MW-3 06/08/95 167.17 19.95 — 147.22 330 21 4.0 34 32 —_ 7.0 ATl
MW-3 08/22/35 167.17 2141 — 145.76 150 14 ND<(Q.50 ND<0.50 16 ND<50 (d} 66 ATl
MW-3 10/27/35 167.17 2243 — 144.74 — — — — —_ — - -
MwW.3 10/30/95 167.17 —_ -— - 51 24 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.9 ATL
MW-3 01/25/96 167.17 14.03 — 153.14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 5.1 — CEl
MW-3 04/19/96 167.17 16.26 — 15191 450 55 4 33 63 ND<10 94 SPL
MW.3 07123/96 167.17 19.19 —_ 147.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<10 92 SPL
MW-3 1111196 167.17 20.24 — 146.93 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 8.4 SPL
MW-3 01/21/97 167.17 13.09 —_ 154.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 54 SPL
MW-3 04/29/97 167.17 18.14 — 149.03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-3 08/21/197 16717 19.64 —_ 147.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<190 4.9 SPL
MW-3 11/05/97 167.17 19.95 - 147.22 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5D 4.5 SPL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-50-3, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California Page 5



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKMESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugl) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugh) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-3 02/03/98 167.17 10.57 — 156.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
MW-3 05/28/98 167.17 14.65 - 152.52 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.¢ ND<50 42 SPL
MW-3 12/30/98 16717 16.63 — 150.54 - — — — —_— — —_
MW-3 02/02/99 167.17 13.12 - 154.05 <250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 - SPL
MW-3 05/10/9¢ 167.17 14.21 — 152.96 —_ — - —_ - —_ —
MW-3 08/24/99 167.17 14.36 — 152.81 —_ — — -— — - —
MW-3 11/03/89 167.17 19.21 — 147.96 —_ —_ — — — —_ —
MW-3 03/01/00 167.17 18.17 - 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.57 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<0.5 —_ PACE
MW-3 04/21/00 167.17 14.88 — 152.28 - — — — — —_ —
MW-3 07/31/00 167.17 15.29 - 151.88 — - — — — — _
MW-3 11/20/00 167.17 17.31 L 149.86 — — -— - —_ — —
MW-3 02/18/01 167.17 12.85 — 154.32 160 1.95 1.31 10.2 9.09 1.0 — PACE
MW-3 06/07/01 16717 18.00 — 149.17 —_ — — —_ - —_ —
MW-3 09/05/01 167.17 20.32 — 146.85 —_ — — —_ - —_— -
MwW-3 11/30/01 167.17 16.94 — 150.23 - —_ — - — - -—
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-S0-3, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California Page 6



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {(a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Fest) (Feet) {Fest)
MW-4 07/09/90 170.36 — — - ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4 12/21/90 170.36 — — — ND ND ND ND 0.8 — - -
MW-4 03/07/91 170.36 20.72 — 149.64 ND 22 38 15 28 — — -
MW-4 06/27/91 170.36 — - —_ ND 63 1.8 0.4 10 — - —
MW-4 09/27/91 170.36 - - — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4 12/18/91 170.36 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-4 04/01/91 170.36 17.49 - 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-4 07/03/92 170.36 22.16 - 148.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-4 10/05/92 170.36 23.38 — 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-4 01/13/93 170.36 17.58 - 152.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — Q- PACE
MW-4 04/23/93 170.36 15.72 - 154.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<05 — 0 - PACE
MW-4 0712/03 170.36 21.74 — 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 () — PACE
MW-4 10/21/93 170.36 23.84 — 146.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<50 () — PACE
MW-4 01/21/04 170.36 2242 - 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<50 (i) — PACE
Mw-4 04/20/64 170.36 2266 - 147.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5O () 22 PACE
MW-4 08/01/94 170.36 23.01 - 147.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<50 () 1.9 PACE
MW-4 12/23/94 170.36 17.03 — 153.33 - - — - — - — —
MW-4 01/26/95 170.36 17.42 — 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<1 - 7.5 ATI
MW-4 06/08/95 170.36 21.55 — 148.81 - - — - - — — —-
MW-4 08/22/95 170.36 2347 - 146.89 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 64 ATI
MW 10127195 170.36 24.50 — 145.86 — — o - - - — -
MW-4 01/25/96 170.36 18.74 — 151.62 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 58 - CEl
MW-4 04/19/96 17036 18.63 - 151.73 — — - - — — - —
MW-4 07123196 170.36 2256 — 147.80 - - — — — — — —
MW-4 11111196 170.36 23.63 — 146.73 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 34 8.2 SPL
MW-4 01/21/97 170.36 16.59 - 153.77 — - - — — - — -
MW-4 04/29/97 170.36 2143 - 148.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
MwW-4 08/21/97 170.36 2291 - 147.45 - - — - — — - —
MW-4 11/05/97 170.36 2234 - 148.02 60 ND<0.5 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 76 4.9 SPL
Mw-4 02/03/98 170.36 1226 - 158.10 - - — - —_ — — SPL
Mw-4 05/28/98 170.36 18.50 - 151.86 70 ND<0.5 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 160 42 SPL
MW-4 12/30/98 170.36 19.69 — 150.67 — — — — — — — —
MW-4 02/02/99 170.36 18.26 — 152.10 70 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<10  ND<1.0 130 — SPL
Mw-4 05/10/99 170.36 17.86 — 152.50 — - - - - — — —
MW-4 08/24199 170.36 17.93 - 152.43 —_ - — — - — — -
MW-4 11/03/99 170.36 2278 — 147.58 —_ - - - — — - —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T 3 X MTBE 2%e) LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (uglL) {ug/L) (uglL) {ug/L) fuglL) {ugll) (Ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-4 03/01/00 170.36 18.04 - 152.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.67 ND<0.5 07 110 — PAGE
MW-4 04/21/00 170.36 17.36 - 153.00 - — — — - — — —
MW-4 07/31/00 170.36 17.83 — 152,53 — — — — — - - —
MW-4 11/20/00 170.36 18.91 - 151.45 - — — — — - - _
MW-4 02/18/01 170.36 17.72 - 152 64 88 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 97.3 — PACE
MW-4 06/07/01 170.36 20.23 - 15013 — - — —_ — — — —
MW-4 09/05/01 170.36 22.76 - 147.60 - — — — —- - — —
MW-4 11/30/01 170.36 21.30 - 149.06 — - - — - - —_ —

Biaine Tech Services, inc. Report, 011130-30-3, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, Califernia Page 8



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) {uglL) {ugl) {ugll) fug/t) (ugiL) {ugil) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 07/09/90 165.14 — - — 280 200 210 46 290 - - —
MW-5 12/21/90 165.14 - - - 0.69 300 34 8.4 39 — — —
MW-5 03/07/91 165.14 16.60 — 148.54 ND 17 0.9 07 16 — — —
MW-5 06/27/51 165.14 - — — 330 120 10 12 8 — — -
MW-5 09/27/9% 165.14 — - - 073 230 16 20 22 — — -
MW-5 12/18/91 165.14 - - — ND ND ND ND ND — - —_-
MW-5 04/01/91 165.14 11.99 - 153.15 800 250 54 1 60 — - -
MW-5 07/03/92 165.14 18.65 - 146.49 150 36 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 1.1 — —_ ANA
MW-5 10/05/92 165.14 20.32 — 144.82 270 79 4 1.7 2.9 - - ANA
MW-5 01/13/93 165.14 13.03 — 152.11 180 59 6.0 18 76 - i - PACE
MW-5 04/23/93 165.14 1351 - 151.63 8700 440 96 35 136 — R PACE
MW-5 07/12/93 165.14 18.06 - 147.08 250 57 29 2.1 6.0 ND<50 () — PACE
MW-5 10/21/93 165.14 20.41 - 144.73 210 82 15 ND<0.5 14 — n - PACE
MW-5 01/21/94 165.14 18.86 - 14628 110 36 1.2 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<5O () — PACE
MW-5 04/20/94 165.14 17.30 - 147.84 690 230 45 16 11 212 ) 13 PACE
MW-5 08/01/94 165.14 1753 — 147,61 170 44 1.6 09 27 ND<50 () 09 PACE
MW-5 12/23/94 165.14 1163 — 15351 630 180 1.9 0.66 19 7.81 0 14 PACE
MW-5 01/26/95 165.14 11.25 — 153.89 160 68 ND<05  ND<0.5 22 — 59 ATI
MW-5 06/08/95 165.14 16.80 - 14834 2000 630 58 61 180 — 6.5 ATI
QC-1 (c) 06/08/95 —_ - - - 1700 560 51 55 170 - — ATI
MW-5 08/22/95 165.14 19.02 - 146.12 3700 1100 18 27 59 ND<130 (d) 7.3 ATH
MW-5 10127195 165.14 20.94 —-— 144.20 — - — — — - — —
MW-5 10/30/95 165.14 - — - 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 7.5 ATI
MW-5 01/25/96 165.14 13.30 — 151.84 590 37 0.70 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - CEl
QC-1 (¢) 01/25/96 — — - - 540 37 0.66 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - CEl
MW-5 04/19/96 165.14 13.63 - 151.51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 8.1 SPL
MW-5 07/23/96 165.14 17.61 — 147.53 140 45 ND<05 ND<05  ND<05 ND<10 8.0 SPL
MW-5 14/11/96 165.14 18.70 — 146.44 140 40 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 7.9 SPL
MW-5 01/21/97 165.14 11.63 —_ 153.51 730 300 ND<5.0 7.8 26 ND<50 5.0 SPL
MW-5 04/29/97 165.14 16.74 - 148.40 340 530 ND<50 ND<50  ND<50 ND<50 48 SPL
MW-5 08/21/97 165.14 18.26 — 145.88 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
MW-5 11/05/97 165.14 18.84 — 146.30 120 13 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<10 ND<10 a4 SPL
MW-5 02/03/98 165.14 9.49 — 155.65 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  ND<i0 ND<10 ND<10 4.3 SPL
MW-5 05/28/98 165.14 13.57 - 151.57 4900 1500 34 180 311 ND<10 4.1 SPL
MW-5 12/30/98 165.14 14.65 - 150.49 - - — - - - - -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (uglL) {ug/L) {ug/l) (uglL) {ugll) {uglL) {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Fest) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 02/02/99 165.14 12.56 — 152.58 100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 9.1 - SPL
MW-5 05/10/99 165.14 13.36 — 151.78 — - - — - - — —
MW-5 08/24/99 165.14 13.50 — 151.64 - - - — - - _ -
MW-5 11/03/99 165.14 18.48 —_— 146.66 - - — - — - — —_
MW-5 03/01/00 165.14 9.59 — 155.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 2.9 — PACE
MW-5 04/21/00 165.14 13.52 — 151.62 - — — - — — — -
MW-5 07/31/00 165.14 14.04 — 151.10 - — — - - - — -
MW-5 11/20/00 165.14 15.89 — 149.25 - — — — — — —_ -
MW-5 02/18/01 165.14 11.88 - 153.26 560 161 2.38 .11 13 5.67 - PACE
MW-5 06/07/01 165.14 15.30 — 149.84 — — - — — - - —
MW-5 09/05/01 165.14 19.32 — 145.82 - — — - - - - —
MW-5 11/30/01 165.14 17.44 - 147.70 - — — — — - — -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-S0-3, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, Californta
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS COF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) (ugit) {ug/t) {ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-& 07/09/50 165.40 - - ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 12/21/90 165.40 — —_ 0.17 26 7.0 49 26 —_ - —
MW-6 (e) 03/07/91 165.40 — — — — — -— _— — -— —
MW-§ (e) 06/27/91 165.40 — — —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-6 (e) 09/27/91 165.40 — — - — - — — — — —
MW-6 1211891 165.40 — — ND 13 22 ND 27 -— — -—
MW.6 04/01/91 165.40 11.79 153.61 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-6 07/03/92 165.40 17.77 147.63 ND<80 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_ ANA
MW-6 10/05/92 165.40 19.46 145.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-6 0113793 165.40 1134 15406 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — {0 — PACE
MW-6 04/23/93 165.40 12.92 152.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_— {i) — PACE
MW-6 07M12/93 165.40 17.36 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<5.0 (i — PACE
MW-6 10/21/93 165.40 19.98 14542 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ (i) —_ PACE
MW-6 01/21/04 165.40 18.10 147.30 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 (i) — PACE
MW-6 04/20/94 165.40 18.68 146.72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 174 [} 20 PACE
MW-6 08/01/94 165.40 18.90 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.66 ()] 15 PACE
MW-6 12/23/94 165.40 12.94 152.46 —_ -—_ —_ — — — — _—
MW-6 01/26/95 165.40 10.46 154.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 7.3 ATl
MW-6 06/08/95 165.40 16.84 148.56 — — — — — — —_ —_
MW-6 08/22/95 16540 19.48 145.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<60 {(d) 67 ATL
MW-6 10/277195 165.40 20.39 145.01 —_ — — — — — — —
MW-6 01/25/96 16540 12.24 1583.16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 99 — CEl
MW-6 04/19/96 165.40 13.90 151.50 — —_ —_ -— —_ —_— —— -
MW-6 07/23/96 165.40 17.83 14757 — -— —_ — — — — -
MW-6 14M11/96 165.40 18.90 148.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.7 SPL
MW-6 01£21/97 165.40 11.87 153.43 — — - — —_ —_ — —
MW-6 04/29/97 165.40 17.04 148.36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 45 SPL
MW-6 0821197 165.40 18.58 146.82 — — — — — — —_ —
MW-6 11/05/97 165.40 19.17 146.23 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 85 43 SPL
MW-6 02/03/98 165.40 9.87 165.53 - —_ - -— —_ — — -
MW-6 05/28/98 165,40 13.38 152.02 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 37 SPL
MW-6 12/30/98 165.40 1445 150.95 — — — — — — - —
MW-6 02/02/99 165.40 18.29 14711 — — — —_ — — — —
MW-6 05/10/99 165.40 1749 147.91 - —_ — — —_ — —_ —
MW-6 08/24/99 165.40 17.61 147.79 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-6 11/03/99 165.40 16.26 149.14 —_ — - — —— — — —
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 811130-S0-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California Page 11



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION {a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugl) (ugiL) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 03/01/00 165.40 17.43 — 147.97 - - - — — - — _
MW-6 04/21/00 165.40 13.32 - 152.08 — — — — — — — —
MW-6 07/31/00 165.40 13.46 — 151.94 — — - - - — — —
MW-6 11/20/00 165.40 14.78 — 150.62 - - - — — — — —
MW-6 02/18/01 165.40 11.33 - 154.07 — - — - — — — -
MW-6 06/07/01 165.40 16.36 —_ 149.04 — — - - - — - -
MW-6 09/05/01 165.40 18.61 — 146.79 - — - - - — — -
MW-6 11/30/01 165.40 15.20 — 150.20 - - - - - — — -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-S0-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) {uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) {ug/L) (ugiL) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 07/09/90 167.61 — - - ND ND ND NE ND — — -
MW-7 12/21/90 167.61 - - - ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_— —
MW-7 - 03/07/NM 167.61 19.04 e 148.57 ND ND 04 0.3 24 — —_ —
MW7 06/27/91 167.61 — - — 70 17 4 08 22 - — —_
MW-7 09/27/91 167.61 — - - ND o4 ND ND 0.4 —_ —_ —
MW-7 12118/91 167.61 — — — ND 0.7 29 0.8 3.3 — — -
MW-7 04/01/91 167.61 15.18 — 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND - - —
MW-7 07/03/92 167.61 20.28 - 147.33 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — ANA
Mw-7 10/05/92 167.61 21.56 —_ 146.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 — — ANA
Mw-7 01/13/93 167.61 15.41 — 152.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0C.5 — 0 — PACE
MW-7 04/23/93 167.61 15.84 — 151.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — (0] - PACE
MW-7 07/12/93 167.61 19.84 — 14777 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (i) - PACE
MW-7 10/21/93 167.61 21.61 - 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ (0] - PACE
MW-7 01/21/94 167.61 20.49 — 147.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (i) — PACE
QC-1 (c) 01/21/94 -— — —_ - ND<5D ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NB<0.5 NE<0.5 — — PACE
MW-7 04/20/94 167.61 20.54 - 147.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (i) 1.5 PACE
MW-7 08/01/94 167.61 2098 - 146.62 ND<50 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (i} 1.8 PACE
MW-7 12/23/94 167.61 15.00 — 152.61 — — — — — — — —
MW-7 01/26/95 167.61 14.69 — 152.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 —_ 7.0 ATl
Mw-7 06/08/35 167.61 19.87 — 147.74 —_— - — —_ —_— —_ —_— —
MW.7 08/22/95 167.61 2149 - 146.12 ND<50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 6.4 ATl
MW-7 10/27/95 167.61 22.53 - 145.08 - — - — - - - —
MW-7 01/25/96 167.61 17.21 — 150.40 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
MW7 04/19/96 167.61 17.08 - 150.52 — - - - - - -—_ -
MW-7 07/23/96 167.61 21.02 - 14659 —_ — - —_— — — — -
MW-7 11/11/96 167.61 2203 - 145.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.8 SPL
MW-7 01/21/97 167.61 15.06 — 152.55 — — - -_ —_ - - -
MwW-7 04/29/97 167.61 20.11 — 147.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 08/21/97 167.61 21.59 —_ 146.02 - - - — - - - -
Mw-7 11/05/57 167.61 20.05 - 147.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 02/03/98 167.61 9.97 — 157.64 — - - — — — — SPL
Mw-7 05/28/98 167.61 13.52 —_ 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
Mw-7 12/30/98 167.61 18.33 — 149.28 — — — — — — — —
MW-7 02/02/99 167.61 12.33 - 149.28 — - — —_ -—_ —_ - -
MW-7 05/10/99 167.61 13.52 — 154.09 - - — — - - — -
MW-7 08/24/99 167.61 14.01 - 153.60 — — - — — — — —
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-S0-3, B8P Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California Page 13



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a)
MONITORING {Feet)
Mw-7 11/03/99 167.61
MW-7 03/01/00 167.61
MW-7 04/21/00 167.61
MwW-7 07/31/00 167.61
MW-7 11/20/00 167.61
MW-7 02/18/01 167.61
MW-7 06/07/01 167.61
MwW-7 09/05/01 167.61
MW-7 11/30/01 167 61

DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X
WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugl) (ugll.) (ugll) {ug/L) (ugfL)

(Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
19.91 —_ 147.70 -— — - — -
19.89 - 147.72 - - - — —
17.84 — 149.67 - - — — -
17.33 - 150.28 - - —_— - —
18.41 - 149.20 - - - — -
15.13 —_ 152.48 - — o — —
18.75 - 148.86 -~ - — — -—
20.48 — 147.13 — - — — -
20.11 -— 147.50 - - - — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-80-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ug/l) (ug/l.} (ugfL) (ug/L) (ugiL) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-8 03/07/91 165.74 16.72 — 149.02 27 780 450 64 310 — — —_
MW-8 Q62791 16574 — — —_ 12000 3400 1100 240 750 —_— —_ —_
MW-8 09727191 165.74 — —_ — 4 5700 5200 1100 4300 _ — —
MW-8 12/18/91 165.74 —_ - — 32 990 150 120 250 — — —
MW-8 04/01/91 165.74 12.54 — 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1800 — — -
MW-8 07/03192 165.74 18.78 — 146.96 72000 18000 32000 3000 15000 — — ANA
Mw-38 10/05/92 165.74 2048 0.0 14527 —_ -_— —_ — — -— — —_—
Mw-38 01/13/93 165.74 12.87 0.01 152.88 —_ — e —_ — -— —_— —
Mw-8 04/23/93 165.74 13.90 SHEEN 151.84 —- —_ — - —— —_ —_ -
MW-8 07/12/93 165.74 18.30 SHEEN 14744 — — —_ -— — —_ —_ —_
MW-8 10/21/83 165.74 21.91 0.95 144 .54 — — — — — —_ -— —
MW-8 01/21/94 165.74 19.12 0.03 146.64 — — _— —_ — —_ —— —
MW-8 04/20/94 165.74 1828 0.03 14648 26000 1700 4100 960 4000 632 (i) 1.1 PACE
Mw-8 08/01/94 165.74 _— — — — —_— — —_ _— — — —
MW-8 12/23/94 165.74 13.81 0.03 15195 — — — - —_ — -— -—
MW-3 01/26/95 165.74 — —_— —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ — -
MW-8 06/08/95 16574 17.82 029 148.14 — —_ —_— —_ — —_ -— —
Mw-8 08/22/95 165.74 19.41 0.20 14648 -—_ —_ — — — —_— — —
MW-8 10/27/95 165.74 2047 0.14 14538 —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-8 01/25/96 165.74 13.35 022 152.56 —_ -_ -—_ _— —_ - — —
MwW-8 04/19/96 165.74 14.40 0.20 151.49 — — - —_ —_ - — —
MW-8 07/23/96 165.74 18.35 0.14 147.50 — —_ — -— — —_ —_ —
MW-8 11/11/96 165.74 19.41 0.02 146.35 — — — — — - - -
MW-8 01121197 165.74 12.29 0.01 153.46 —_— — — — —_ —_ - —
MW-8 (&) 04/29/97 165.74 —_ — — —_ — - — —_— —_ — —
MW-8 08/21/97 165.74 19.61 — 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND<1000 52 SPL
MwW-8 11/05/97 165.74 19.45 0.10 146.37 57000 780 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 5.0 SPL
MW-8 02/03/98 165.74 9.33 0.063 156.43 —_ — — — — —_ —— —
MW-8 02/04/98 — — — —_ 84000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND<2500 55 SPL
MwW-8 (&) 05/28/98 165.74 —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ — —
MW-8 12/30/98 165.74 1548 0.05 150.30 120000 460 2300 2200 15000 150 — SPL
MW-3 02/02/99 165.74 18.29 — 14745 82000 450 2200 3700 256000 ND<500 —_ SPL
MW-8 05/10/95 165.74 15.62 — 150.12 28000 740 1800 1108 5800 ND<25 — SPL
MW-8 08/24/99 165.74 18.41 —_ 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 — SPL
MW-8 11/03/98 165.74 18.71 —_ 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 20500 750 - PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING  DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B E X MTBE DO LAB
SAMPLING/ ~ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug) (ugh) gh)  (ugl) (ugl) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
03/01/00 165.74 18.37 — 146.37 27000 1600 2600 6600 120 - PACE
MW-8 (e) 04/21/00 165.74 — - - - - - — — - -
MW-8 (¢) 07/31/00 165.74 — - - - - — - - - -

11/20/00 165.74 17.42 — 148.32 1300000 1400 20000 16000 5700 - PACE
MW-8 (e) 02/18/01 165.74 -~ - - - - — — - —- —
MW-8 (e) 06/07/01 165.74 - - - -~ - - — - - -
MW-8 () 09/05/01 165.74 21.45 0.04 144.32 - — - - - - -
MW-8 (h) 11/30/01 165.74 18.31 - 147.43 - - - - — — -
MW-8 (e) 12/06/01 165.74 - - - - - - - - — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-S0-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION {b) (ugl) (uglt) (ugiL} {ug/L) {ugil) (ught) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-9 03/07/91 166.20 16.79 - 149.41 7 220 4 24 2400 - —_ —_
MW-9 06/27/91 166.20 - — — 3600 520 400 85 310 —_ — —
MW-9 09/27/31 166.20 — — - 32 720 150 50 180 —_ — —_
MW-9 12/18/91 166.20 — - — ND 25 1.1 03 5.8 — - —
MW-9 04/01/91 166.20 12.89 - 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 - — -
MW-9 07/03/92 166.20 18.89 — 147.31 5700 17000 840 230 800 — - ANA
MW-9 10/05/92 166.20 20.52 — 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100 - —_— ANA
MW-9 01/13/93 166.20 12.92 — 153.28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 —_ M - PACE
QC-1 (c) 01/13/93 - - - 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 — o - PACE
MW-9 04/23/93 166.20 14.08 — 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 — 0 — PACE
MW-9 07/12/93 166.20 18.44 — 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 208 () — PACE
QC1 (¢) 07/12/93 —_ — - - 10000 1200 900 310 1200 — — PACE
MW-9 10/21/93 166.20 21.81 0.89 145.06 — - - - - — — —
MW-9 01/21/94 166.20 19.28 — 146.92 — - — — — — — —
MW-9 04/20/94 166.20 19.72 — 146.48 43000 2800 6800 1300 7900 768 ® 17 PACE
QC1 (g) 04/20/34 — — — - 45000 2700 B8OO 1200 8200 740 (&) — PACE
MW-9 08/01/94 166.20 20,18 0.05 146.06 — — - - — — — —
MW-0 12/23/94 166.20 1422 0.02 152.00 — — - — — — — —
MW-9 01/26/95 166.20 11.85 0.13 154.45 — — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-9 06/08/95 166.20 18.33 0.80 148.47 —_ — — - —- — — —
MW-9 08/22/95 166.20 19.95 0.01 146.26 —_ — - — —- — _ —
MW-9 10/27/95 166.20 20.88 0.01 145.33 _ — - - — - - -
MW-9 01/25/96 166.20 13.84 0.07 152.41 —_ - - - - — - -
MW-9 (e) 04/19/96 166.20 - — - —_ —_— — — — —_ — —
MW-9 07/23/96 166.20 18.84 0.03 147.38 — — — — — — — -
MW-9 11111196 166.20 19.91 0.01 146.30 — — - — — — — —
MW-9 01/21/97 166.20 12.93 0.01 153.28 — — - - - - _ —
MW-9 04/29/97 166.20 18.03 SHEEN 14817 - — - - — —_ - —
MW-9 04/30/97 166.20 - — — 78000 1900 3600 3100 20600 ND<5000 55 SPL
MW-9 08/21/97 166.20 19.56 0.01 146.65 110000 2100 3400 2300 18800 ND<500 5.1 SPL
MW-9 11/05{97 166.20 20.59 0.01 145.62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND<500 45 SPL
MW-9 02/03/98 166.20 10.56 - - 15564 55000 490 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 43 SPL
MW-g 05/28/98 166.20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND<250 3.8 SPL
QC1 (c) 05/28/98 — - — — 53000 290 830 1400 10500 ND<500 — SPL
MW-5 12/30/98 166.20 15.61 — 150.59 83000 860 1300 2400 21000 180 — SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) {uglL) (ugh) {uglL) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-9 02/02/99 166.20 12.33 — 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17000 ND<50 — SPL
MW-g 05/10/99 166.20 15.67 — 150.53 22000 600 1500 1100 4400 72 - SPL
MW-g 08/24/99 166.20 19.10 — 147.10 85000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250 — SPL
MW-g 11/03/99 166.20 19.58 - 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 19000 ND<5.0 _ PACE
MW-9 03/01/00 166.20 13.19 - 153.01 34000 78 490 1400 8200 63 - PACE
MW-9 04/21/00 166.20 14.29 - 151.91 55000 260 820 1500 16000 ND<5.0 - PACE
MW-9 07/31/00 166.20 15.01 — 151.19 1200000 1500 6300 15000 120000 1600 —_— PACE
MW-9 11/20/00 166.20 18.23 - 147.97 320000 3500 19000 5000 40000 3900 - PACE
MW-9 02/18/01 166.20 13.14 - 153.06 32000 290 417 1180 10400 121 - PACE
MW-9 06/07/01 166.20 17.41 - 148.79 96000 421 704 2330 17300 223 - PACE
MW-9 09/05/01 166.20 20.56 - 145.64 39000 445 323 1240 8940 310 — PACE
MW-9 11/30/01 166.20 17.42 — 148.78 60000 310 586 1890 14200 285 - PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF
D SAMPLING/
MONITORING

Mw-10 03/07/91

MW-10 06/27/91

MW-10 09/27/91

MW-10 12/18/91

MW-10 04/01/91

MW-10 07/03/92
MW-10 10/05/92
Mw-10 01/13/93
MW-10 04/23/93
MW-10 0712/93
MW-10 10/21/93
MwW-10 01/21/94
MW-10 04/20/94
MW-10 08/01/94
MW-10 12/23/94
MW-10 01/26/95
MW-10 06/08/25
MW-10 08/22/95
MW-10 10/27/95
MW-10 01/25/96
MW-10 04/19/96
MW-10 07/23/96
MW-10 11/11/96
Mw-i0 01/21/97
MwW-10 04/29197
Mw-10 04/30/97
MW-10 08121197
MW-10 11/05/97
MW-10 02/03/98
MWw-10 02/04/98
MW-10 05/28/98
MW-10 12/30/98
MW-10 02/02/39
MW-10 05/10/99
MW-10 08/24/99
MW-10 11/03/9¢

CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ELEVATION (8) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L}) {ug/t) (ughL) {ug/t} (ppm)

(Feet) (Feet) (Feat) (Feet)
167.01 18.09 — 148.92 16 120 190 32 230 —_— —_ —
167.01 — —_ — 12000 7300 500 150 300 — — -
167.01 — — — 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 —_— — —
167.01 - —_ — 5.3 2500 120 36 79 — — —
167.01 13.92 — 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —
167.01 18.92 — 147.09 8600 5100 1300 180 690 -_ — ANA
167.01 21.92 0.19 145.23 —_ s —_ — — —— — —_
167.01 14.43 0.03 152.60 — -— - — — — —_— —
167.01 15.26 0.06 151.80 —_ — —_ — — —_ _— —_—
167.01 19.78 045 147.57 — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —
167.01 2290 0.69 144.63 — —_ - -— — —_ — -_—
167.01 20.25 0.06 146.81 —_ -— -—_ —_ — —_— _ —_
167.01 20.74 — 146.27 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1577 dyiy 1.0 PACE
167.01 22.00 0.28 145,22 — — - — —_ —_ - —_

. 167.01 16.08 0.25 151.12 —_ —_ — —_— —_— —_ - —
167.01 13.68 0.80 153.93 — —_ - —_ — —_ - —
167.01 19.08 075 148.49 — —_ - _— — —_ — -—
167.01 20.73 0.70 146.81 — —_ — — —_ —_ — —_
167.01 21.69 0.63 145.79 — —_ — — — —_ — —
167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 e —_ —_ — —_ — _ —
167.01 16.26 0.58 151.19 — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —
167.01 20.18 0.62 147.30 — —_ — -— — — — —
167.01 21.20 0.20 145.96 - — —_ —— — — —_— —
167.01 13.66 0.14 153.46 —_ — —_ - — —_ — —_
167.01 18.71 0.21 148.46 — —_ —_ — — —_ — _—
167.01 — — - 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<5000 5.6 SPL
167.01 20.19 0.14 146.93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 53 SPL
167.01 20.52 0.02 146.51 80000 3800 12000 2760 15700 ND<500 4.4 SPL
167.01 10.62 0.01 156.40 — —_ - —_ — — -— —

— —_— -— -_— 72000 500 1300 1700 12000 ND<1000 5.1 SPL
167.01 15.46 — 151,55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND<1000 48 SPL
167.01 16.65 — 150.36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND<50 -— SPL
167.01 14.58 —_ 15243 74000 1000 2800 1000 26000 860 -— SPL
167.01 15.72 — 151.29 81000 2800 2800 3000 17000 220 — SPL
167.01 18.85 — 147.16 54000 3500 3800 1500 9100 ND<250 — SPL
167.01 20.00 ——— 147.01 30000 3000 3500 1200 5000 3 —_ PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE (ae] LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) (ugil) {ugh) {ughl) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ppmy)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet} (Feet)
MW-10 03/01/60 167.01 14.62 —_ 152.39 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 — PACE
MW-10 04/21/00 167.01 1546 — 151.55 88000 2700 7400 3700 35000 2400 —_ PACE
MW-10 (e) 07/31/00 167.01 —_ — -— — — — —_ — — — —_
MW-10 11/20/00 167.01 18.74 — 148.27 78000 3800 5500 2800 13000 450 — PACE
MW-10 02118101 167.01 14.10 — 152.91 39000 1050 1160 1550 14700 4180 — PACE
MW-10 06/07/1 167.01 18.78 —_ 14823 76000 2480 2840 3330 20700 635 —_ PACE
MW-10 09/05/01 167.01 21.40 0.01 145.62 25000 2510 2070 1080 4540 189 e PACE
MW-10 11/30/01 167.01 18.50 — 148.51 100000 2480 5720 3890 22800 325 — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
10 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b} {ug/l}) (ugft) {ug/L) (ugi.) {ugL} (ug/L}) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feel) {Feet) {Feet)
RW-1 07/09/90 168.01 —_ 1.21 — — - — — — -— — —
RW-1 12/21/00 168.01 — 0.014 — — — -— —_ — — — -—_
RW-1 03/07/a1 168.01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 — —_ —_ - — —_ - —
RW-1 08/27/91 168.01 —_ 0.04 — —_— —_ —_ — —_ —_— — —
RW-1 09/27/91 168.01 —_ 0.02 — — - —_ — - - — -
RW-1 1218/ 168.01 — 0.02 — — — -—_ —_— — — — —
RW-1 04/01/91 168.01 14.40 0.1 153.69 — — —— — — —_ — -—
RW-1 07/03/92 168.01 20.66 SHEEN 147.35 —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — -—
RW-1 10/05/92 168.01 23.34 0.08 144.73 — —_ — — —_ — — —
RW-1 01/13/93 168.01 16.59 0.05 151.46 — — — — —_ - —_ —
RW-1 04/23/93 168.01 16.17 0.18 151.98 — - — — - —_ —_ —
RW-1 0712193 168.01 20.18 0.08 147.88 —_ —_ —_ _— — —_ — —_
RW-1 10/21/93 168.01 25.70 0.56 142.73 — —_ — -_— — am —_— —
RwW-1 01/21/94 168.01 21.24 0.40 147.07 — —_ — - —_— — -— —
RW-1 04/20/94 168.01 3220 - 135.81 — — — — — — -—_ —
RW-1 08/01/94 168.01 21.70 — 146.31 29000 580 850 300 7800 1200 (d) 1.1 PACE
RW-1 12/23/94 168.01 16.02 _— 15199 1300 25 8.6 14 69 616 (i) 18 PACE
RW-1 01/26/95 168.01 1378 — 154.23 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - — ATl
QC-1 {c) 01/26/95 — —_ — —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 _— —_ ATl
RW-1 06/08/95 168.01 20.05 —_ 147.96 1300 130 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 36 —_ — ATl
RW-1 08/22/95 168.01 21.74 — 146.27 3300 230 13 4.9 280 ND<25 {d) 6.6 ATI
QC-1 (¢} 08/22/95 —_ — — — 2800 210 9.3 4.3 250 ND<25 {d) — ATI
RwW-1 10/27195 168.01 32.00 —_ 136.01 —_ — — - — — — —_—
RW-1 10/30/95 168.01 —_ — —_ 230 1.4 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 650 6.9 ATl
QC-1 {c) 10/30/95 — —_ —_ — 240 1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 630 — ATI
RW-1 01/25/96 168.01 15.41 —_ 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 — CEl
RW-1 04/19/96 168.01 16.83 —_ 151.18 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6 SPL
QC-1 {c) 04/18/86 - — — —_ 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15000 — SPL
RW-1 07123/96 168.01 20.76 —_ 147.25 46000 3600 2300 900 5100 36000 74 SPL
QC-1 {c) 07/23/96 — — -— — 47000 3700 2500 930 5300 35000 — SPL
RW-1 11/111/96 168.01 21.73 —_ 146.28 34000 3000 1200 880 4600 22000 8.3 SPL
QC-1 {c) 1111/96 — — - —_ 31000 2900 1000 860 4600 22000 — SPL
RW-1 01/21197 168.01 14.20 —_— 153.81 260 40 16 27 M 1500 6.1 SPL
QC-1 () o01/21/97 — — — — 270 42 17 2.7 36 1500 —_ SPL
RW-1 04/29/97 168.01 19.15 — 148.86 32000 3100 580 1300 6000 45000 5.3 SPL
RW-1 08/21/87 168.01 20.67 -— 147.34 7600 730 58 370 1780 9500 47 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (2) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ugl) {ug/L) (uglL) {uglL) (ug/L) (ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

RW-1 11/05/97 168.01 21.01 - 147.00 39000 2300 86 1300 3840 56000 45 SPL
RW-1 02/03/98 168.01 10.68 - 157.33 3400 31 1 29 161 3200 5.1 SPL
RW-1 05/28/98 168.01 15.55 —_ 152.46 2000 90 15 60 305 2700 43 SPL
RW-1 12/30/98 168.01 17.35 —_ 150.66 — - — - - - - -
RW-1 02/02/99 168.01 14.58 — 153.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200  51000/78000 (g) — SPL
RW-1 05/10/99 168.01 16.00 - 152.01 15000 620 88 340 660 61000 - SPL
RW-1 08/24/99 168.01 20.00 — 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2900 37000 - SPL
RW-1 11/03/99 168.01 20.39 — 147.62 17000 2500 86 1500 970 54000 — PACE
RW-1 03/01/00 168.01 12.97 - 155.04 17000 580 78 790 1100 13000 - PACE
RW-1 04/21/00 168.01 16.02 —- 151.99 31000 2100 100 1400 1100 39000 — PACE
RW-1 07/31/00 168.01 21.89 — 146.12 47000 1300 170 2700 2300 30000 - PACE
RW-1 (h) 11/20/00 168.01 19.15 - 148.86 — - — —_ - — - -
RW-1 02/18/01 168.01 15.35 - 152.66 14000 589 89 600 712 13000 — PACE
RW-1 06/07/01 168.01 19.09 — 148.92 28000 1140 68.2 504 530 19100 — PACE
RW-1 () 09/05/01 168.01 22.06 0.02 145.97 - — — - — - - PACE
RW-1 11/30/01 168.01 19.53 - 148.48 20000 405 39.4 545 740 8260 — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugl) {ugll) {ug/L) (uglL) (uglL) fuglL) {(ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

Qc2 M 10/05/92 - — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — ANA
Qc2 ) 0113/93 — - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 — I PACE
QC2 () 04/23/93 — — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G5 ND<0.5  ND<05 — QN - PACE
QG2 () 07/12/93 — — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC2 () 10/21/93 — - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qc2 () 01/21/94 — — —_ - ND<50 ND<0.5 21 ND<0.5 2.1 —_ — PACE
QC-2 {f) 04/20/94 - — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
QC2 (f) 04/20/94 - — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 — — PACE
Qc-2 () 12/23/94 - — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O.5  ND<0S5 — - ATI
oc-2 (f) 01/26/95 - — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<1 — — ATI
Qc-2 (f) 06/08/95 — — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — ATI
QC2 () 0812295 — — —_ — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0S0  ND<1.0 ND<5O {d) — ATL
oc-2 () 10/30/95 — — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 ND<5.0 —_ ATI
QC-2 () 01/25/96 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1i.0 ND<5.0 — CEI
QC-2 () 04/19/96 — - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarhons as gasoline {a) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assurning a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes {(c) Blind duplicate.

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved oxygen

{d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.
ugll Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million (e) Well inaccessible.
- Not analyzed/available/applicable/measurable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit {fi Trave! blank.
PACE Pace, inc.
ANA Anamedrix, Inc. {g) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
ATI Analytical Technologies, inc.
CEl Ceimic Corporation (h) Unable to sample.

SPL Southem Petroleum Laboratories

{i) A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 010607-M-3.
MTBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sampling events has been destroyed.
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-5, MW-8, and MW-7, sampled on Ogctober 21, 1993.

i) Wel not sampled due to presence of SPH.

{k) Could not purge and sample; Waste drum full.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 011130-80-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California Page 24



Pace Analyligal Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

ace Analyﬁcal ) ‘ Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.468.1810
www.pacelals.com Fax: 281.468 4661

December 06, 2001

Ms. Cindy Magyar

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave,

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

Dear Ms. Magyar:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the Taboratory on December 4, 2001. Results
reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the
body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

aula Kirtley
" pkirtley@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn:

Ms. Cindy ﬂgg&é
Phone: Bt

Pace Anaiytical Ssrvlaaé, Ine.
900 Gemini Aventie
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488,1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

Lab SampleNo: 851722208
Client-Sample ID: MW-2 (11132)

Project Sample Number: 8524715-001

Matrix: Water

Date Coliected: 11/30/01 15:43
Date Received: 12/04/01 09:10

Ftnote Reqg Lim

__Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No,
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 120000 ug/ 25000 500 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS
1,4-Dvifluorobenzene (S) 97 X 1.0 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 93 4 1.0 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS 460-00-4
SWB021 Arcmatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical meth / EPA 8021
Benzene 7270 ug/1 250, 500 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS 71-43.2
Ethylbenzene 4590 ug/1 250. 500 12704701 23:21 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene 6540 ug/1 250. 500 12/04/01 23:21 |JAS 108-88-3
Aylene (Total) 23000 ug/1 750. 500 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 794, ug/l 250. 500 12/04/01 23:21 LJIAS 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 100 ¥ 1,0 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 1.0 12/04/01 23:21 LJAS 460-00-4

pate: 12/06/01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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X Pace Analytical Services, Ine.

Analytical” i
ouston,

ace Analytica G Phone: 281.488.1810

www.pacalabs.com - : Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

Lab Sample No: 851722210 Project Sample Number: 8524715-002 Date Collected: 11/30/01 15:21

Client Sample ID: MW-9 (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 12/04/01 09:10
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Finote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015; Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Rénge Organics 60000 ug/1 2500 50.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 106 X 1.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 106 X 1.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS 460-00-4
SW8021 Arcmatics, Water Prep/Method: See amalytical meth / EPA 8021
Benzene 310, ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS 71-43.2
£thylbenzene 1890 ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene £86. ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 14200 ug/1 75.0 50.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 285. ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/05/01 13:54 1JAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Diftuorcbenzene (S) 103 X 1.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 b4 1.0 12/05/01 13:54 LJAS 460-00-4
Date: 12/06/01 Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproducad, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
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Pace Analytical Sarvlaas'. Ing,
900 Gamini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phona: 281.488.1810

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.486.4661
Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132
Lab Sample No: 8517223g11?;v’ Project Sample Number: 8524715-003 Date Collected: 11/30/01 13:11
Client Sampie ID; Mw-lphtiI132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 12/04/01 09:10
Parameters 75;255* Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No.  Ftnote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles..:¢
GAS by Mod QQ§§r'water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gaso1ingg$gﬁge Organics 100000 ug/1 5000 100 12/05/01 14:14 1JAS
1.4:p§§4ﬂ6r0benzeue &) 102 X 1.0 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS
Q{Béﬂmbf1uorobenzene (5) 100 b3 1.0 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS 460-00-4
L “"SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical meth / EPA 8021
,yﬁﬁ*x Benzene 2480 ug/1 50.0 100 12/06/01 14:14 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 3890 ug/1 50.0 100 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene 5720 ug/1 5G.0 160 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 22800 ug/1 150. 100 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 325. ug/1 50.0 100 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 101 % 1.0 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS
4-Bromofluorebenzene (S) 99 X 1.0 12/05/01 14:14 LJAS 460-00-4
Date: 12/06/01 Page: 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Serviges, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

' ™ . ;‘\ Houston, TX 77058
3 Ce Ana Iytl ca I L Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com - - Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8524715
Ciient Project ID: BP Site 11132

Lab Sample No: 851722212 Project Sample Number: 8524715-004 Date Collected: 11/30/01 14:44
Client Sample ID: RW-1 (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 12/04/01 (9:10
Parameters Resuits Units Report Limit Ditution Analyzed CAS Wo. Ftnote Reg Limit
GC Volatiles _
GAS by HMod 8018, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Hodified
Gasoline Range Organics 20000 ug/1 2500 50.0 12704701 23:01 LJAS
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 106 b4 1.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene (S) 93 b4 1.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical meth / EPA 8021
Benzene 405, ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene B45. ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/04/0% 23:01 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene 39.4 ug/1 25.0 50.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total} 740. ug/1 75.0 50.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 8260 ug/I 25.0 50.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 104 X 1.0 12/04/01 23:0% LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 1.0 12/04/01 23:01 LJAS 460-00-4
Date: 12/06/01 Page: 4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
. Moog,

',
Q

<&

Sy
)
Py
I
J
<

Rivth



e

Pace Analylical Sarvices, Inc.
900 Gaminl Avenue

Houston, TX 77068

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

5«
LA
y i

s
gt

ND Not Detected:.’:
NC Mot Calculable

) Surrog@}%??yj

P

Page: 5

Date: 12/06/01

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Sarvices, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, inc.

l . ™ ,I 900 Gemini Aveniue
ace A na Iy[[(;a I Houston, TX 77058
wiw pacolabs.com - QUALITY CONTROL DATA Phono: 261468, 1610

Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

QC Batch: 61062 Analysis Method: EPA 8021
QC Batch Method: See analytical meth Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851722208 861722210 851722211 851722212

METHOD BLANK: 851722314
Asspciated Lab Samples: 851722208 851722210 851722211 851722212

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.500

Toluene ug/1 ND 0.500

Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 1.50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.500
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) X 98

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 4 95

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851722315

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc., Result ¥ Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 42.15 84
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 48.06 96
Toluene ug/1 50 416.67 93
Aylene (Total) ug/l 100 97.34 97
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 42.31 85
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S} 103
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (5) 96

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851722316 851722317

851722213 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result X Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 40.78 40.10 82 80 2
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 50.00 4495 44 .34 a9 89 1
Toluene ug/1 ] 50,00 44.16 43.41 88 87 2
Xylene (Total) ug/1 ] 100.00 90.70 89.50 91 90 1
Date: 12/06/01 Page: &

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Paca Analytical Services, Inc.

900 Geminl Aveniie
£ Houston, TX 77058
; Phone: 281.486.1810
{QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.488.4661
Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX*éPIKE DUPLICATE: 851722316 851722317
851722213 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter ... Units Result Cenc, Result Result % Rec ¥_Rec RPD Footnotes
Methyl-tertiblityl ether ug/1 448.1 50.00  525.1 521.8 154 147 1
1,4-DifTudrobenzene (S) 01 101
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 97

vmgﬁﬁﬁénts : Due to high analyte concentration the matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate do not provide reliable ¥

e Recovery and RPD values. Sample results for this QC batch were accepted based on LCS/LCSD % Recovery and/or RPD
e values.

Date: 12/06/01 Page: 7

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

aCGAnaMicalm i Houston, TX 77058
st QUALITY TR DT e e

l.ab Project Number: 8624715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

QC Batch: 61063 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
(¢ Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851722208 851722210 851722211 851722212

METHOD. BLANK: 851722318
Associated Lab Samples: 851722208 851722210 851722211 851722212

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50.
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) b4 98

4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) X 92

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851722319

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1060 1006 101
1,4-pifluorcbenzene (S) 102
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (5) 100

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851722320 851722321

851722214 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 4284 10000 11220 12290 69 a0 9
1,4-Difluorchenzene (S) 100 98
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 100

Comments : Due to high analyte concentration the matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate do not provide reliable %
Recovery and RPD values. Sample results for this QC batch were accepted based on LCS/LCSD X Recovery and/or RPD
values.

Date: 12/06/01 Page: 8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Paca Analytical Services, Ins.
900 Geminl Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810

www.pacelabs.com Fax: 261.488.4661

ace Analytical” -

Lab Project Number: 8524715
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA,gu’jii;eiines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ERTE

LCS(D)Labgrj&ifﬁdrS( Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(DIMatrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP sample Duplicate
Nplst Detected
~NC Not Calculable
RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S} Surrogate

Date: 12/06/01 Page: 9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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bP

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

~ SAMPLED BY (Please Print Name}

ba,m.m
REL[NQUISHED BY/ AFFlLIATiON ~

CONSULTANT'S NAME CONSULTANTS ADDRESS
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112
BP SITE NUMBER BP SITE/ FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11132 320145th Avenue, Oakiand 303 .,
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRAGT NUMBER
Scott Boor (408) 573-0555 x 223 (408) 573-7771 J588474
BP CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA {425) 251-0689 {425) 251-0736
ILAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Paula Kirtley 900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 {281) 488-1810 {281) 488-4661
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT {Print BP Contact Name) |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consultent Gontact Name) DATE/TIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHGD
TAT: [J 24 HOURS O 48HOURS [ 72v0uRs B Standard 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
% 1) =3
COLLECTION | COLLECTION | MATRIX E= g g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE ME SolmATER | o | TYPE LAB 2 S| ¢ |2 = COMMENTS
Cj oL | sampPLER £ T | £ 1O i
[P = 2
| 2 {321 &
E8| £ |28 =
Mw2. Uefer | [SHD | W |5 | ded < B 22 Rl
M&-9 1 [52] X (O
] \ v
- Mw-lp 15] il L
" Rw-l & N |l iV id ¥ B
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

- (Print

(Print Name / Signature) DATE TIME Name / Signature) DATE TIME
12/3%r |13/5 /}Kﬁaﬂ/g— EXPRESS 12/5%1| 1315
pldle) |ono \Coae gedy [face) oo |ono

Page_[  of Z .



AceAnalytical” -

www.pacelabs.com .

December 18, 2001

e

Ms. Cindxfﬁ@gyﬁr

Blaing Teeh Services, Inc.

1680 Rogers Ave.
,San-Jose, CA 95112

RE: Lab Project Number: 8524936
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

Dear Ms. Magyar:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281,488.1810
Fax: 281.4588.4661

Enciosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 12, 2001. Results
reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the

hody of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Paula Kirtley
pkirtley@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writtan consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
200 Gemini Aventie

ace Analytical ) Houston, TX 77058

( Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacalabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Lab Project Number: 8524936
1680 Rogers Ave. Client Project ID: BP Site 11132
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn: Ms. Cindy Magyar ,

Phone:
Lab Samp1érNo: 851723688 Project Sample Number: 8524936-001 Date Collected: 12/06/01 16:16
Client Sample ID: MW-1 (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 12/12/01 09:10
- Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi:
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gascline Range Organics 39000 ug/l 1200 25.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 97 % 1.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S} 93 % 1.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prap/Method: See analytical meth / EPA 8021
Benzene 3500 ug/1 12.5 256.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 2150 ug/1 12.5 25.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene 237. ug/1 12.5 25.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total} 4500 ug/1 25.0 25.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5400 ug/1 12.5 25.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 100 1 1.0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 99 1 1,0 12/13/01 22:53 WRIC 466-00-4
Date: 12/18/01 Page: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writtan consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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5 SR Pace Analytical Ssrvices, Ing.
Analvtical” Souston, TX 77038

oL ouston,
ace na -y’[ Ica i Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelahs.com - Fax; 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8524936
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

PARAMETER FOOTNGTES
ND Not Detectgeif%élé
NC Not Calgulable
($) Surrogate”

N

Date: 12/18/01 Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This raport shall not be reproduced, except in fuli,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytjcal Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phine: 281.468.1810

e Analytical

www.pacelabs.com “QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.488.4661
Lab Preoject Number: B524936
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132
4c Batch: 63029‘( Analysis Method: EPA 8021
QC Batch Method: See-analytical meth Analysis Description: SWB021 ‘Aromatics, Water
Associated Lq}b:SampTes: 851723688

<

METHOD'BLANK: 851730144

Assotiated Lab Samples: 851723688

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.500
Xylene (Total} ug/1 ND 1.00
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.500
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) b4 97
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) ¥ 99

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851730145

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 h1.12 102
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 49,73 100
Toluene ug/1 50 49.25 98
Xylene (Total) ug/1 100 93.70 99
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 53.20 106
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) = 98
4-Bromofluorobenzene (3) 101

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851730146 851730147

851723656 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD [ootnotes
Benzene ug/1 0.5315 50.00 49.53 52.75 98 104 6
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 50.00 48.29 51.85 97 104 7
Toluene ug/1 4 50.00 47.43 50.98 95 102 7
Xylene (Total) ug/1 0 100.00 95,75 102.9 9 103 7
Date: 12/18/01 Page: 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Setvices, Inc.
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Pace Anaiytical Servh:eé, Iﬁc.l
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

. Phone: 281,488.1810
QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 261.488.4661

ace Analytical

&
www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8524936
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132

MATRIX SPIKE & MATBIMPIKE DUPLICATE: 851730146 851730147

€, ;a a*

S 851723656 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter ;S*%* Units Result Canc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Methyl ’ ‘butyl ether ug/1 0 50.00 49,91 52,76 100 W06 6
1.4: 1ﬁ%horobenzene ($) 98 98
}vgﬁ?‘dgmﬂuorobenzene (5) 100 100
e

Date: 12/18/01 Page: 4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This raport shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Geminl Avenug

aCBAnalytical'" i\ Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810

wh.pacelabs.com 7t QUALTTY CONTROL DATA Fax; 261.483.4661
Lab Project Number: 8524936
Client Project ID: BP Site 11132
QC Batch: 63030; Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
QC Batch Method: .EPA 8015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water

Associated Lab Samples: 851723688

METHODBLANK: 851730148

Assotiated Lab Samples: 851723688

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50.
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) X 89
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) ¥ a0

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851730149

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1000 941.6 94
1,4 D4 fluorobenzene {S) 107
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 93

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851730150 851730151

851723656 Spike HS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Resutt Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/? 25.25 1006.00 912.4 998.8 a9 97 9
1,4-DifTuorobenzene (S) 106 107
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene (S} 92 93
Date: 12/18/01 Page: 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in ful,
without the written consent of Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.



¢

Pace Anaiytical Setviges, Inc.
900 Gaminf Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281,488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8524936
Ciient Project ID: BP Site 11132

e
LCS(D)LgE§g@
tPix Spike (Duplicate)

xkﬁgﬂﬁnyot Detected
#5%NC Not Calculable

#

(S) Surrogate

Date: 12/18/01

Sy,
tory Control Sample (Duplicate)

"PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
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RPD Relative Percent Difference
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“cﬂonsuumrs NAME CONSULTANTS ADDRESS
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112
BP SITE NUMBER BP SITE/ FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11132 3201 35th Avenue, Oakiand D20 =
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER ] PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
ssettfeor { ¢ ol Woamed (408) 573-0555 x 223 (408) 573-777" J588474
BP CONTACT CU B ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
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LAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Paulg Kirfley 900 Gemini Ave?, Houston, TX 77058 {281) 488-1810 (281) 488-4661
B CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BF Contact Name) |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consultant Contact Name) DATEITIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD —
T;T "Bl 24vours 1 4eHOURS [ 72HOURS Ijsrandard 7 ar 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
‘f‘ﬂ 7S =3
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION COLé'ﬁ-?Eﬂ oN COL-‘,'-;;:ET oN somf'?gg No. | TYPE LAB § g = % g COMMENTS
[ voL) | SAMPLEHR ([E T B | B 2
Yo 8 [& :
o=l a |9z 8
z2{ = @8] ©
g2 g g8l &
Pl -| Riefe] NGl | w8 wa oL [ $112 2088
SAMPLED BY {Fiease Print Name = SAMPLED BY (Signature) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
_ M s oy 8w Stk Dby
" \C REANQUIBHEY BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION . (Prnt
(Prift ignature) DATE TivE Name [ Signature) DATE TIME
_ Al 1Bzo | ARBHE BESs  ifidy |70
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # E H (; fgéw /35)«2, Date /%/{%}7’ Client giD
AV

site ({120 &Zs] BT Mo

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to waterf Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (f.){ Liquid (ft.) (ml)

(ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
M- | 2 [<4s) 27 AN P IANCS,
MK 2 | ol inmacddesilole —1 THS

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (/17 f)o- Co e Station# ) [ 2D
Sampler:  © "o un Date: 12 /¢c/ov
e v L
WellLD: /14~ Well Diameter: {2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 41,2 », Depth to Water: | g 72
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @9 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diarficter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
i 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Baxler —— Sampling Method: Bailer .. _
gburg - ¥traction Port
Electric Submermbie Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
% () X = ]2’ L2 Gals.
1 Case Vohune (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp CF)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
Bailed de /6 collinc oF SPARH D,

Do

‘FM%‘»

M By (4‘)3 iucwésf_

KIS Wg@p/{v s lw@h

&)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /¢ W"

Sampling Time:

lé |&

Sampling Date: /2//5/5 /

Sample 1.D. (Blind): Laboratory: @ce Olher

Analyzed for: ?{ I?E @( TjTPHD Other: -

D.O. (if req d) “ Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: /j// 2.0 }%_’ >

Station # Z//S 2/

Sampler: @) A/{/\m/’l
v J |

Date: /%/é&/,g;?

WellID.:  plo) - % Well Diametety >2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /U/f’ Depth to Water: /‘0}4;_——
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: _~79C ~ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dimuefar— Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
I 0.04 4" 0.65

2" 0.16 6" 1.47

3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer : Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bai
Exjraetion Port
Other:
Otler
v
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

W-' / v/fu/f )V@:,w)zi-(,/mw 74 Mmlﬂt/
Did well dewater? Yes No / Gallons ayﬁlally evacuated: )
Sampling Time: / Sampl}a(g Date: /
Sample 1.D. (Blind): / Labgratory:  Pace / Other
Analyzed for: TrH-G BT?{ MTBE TPH-D Ofher /
D.O. (ifreq'd): / Pre-purge: / " Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): / Pre—purge(. mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# 1 1120 -50 -3 Date ¢t [30@[ Client 3P
Site g(132 AZm1 BM)Q/; OJM

Thickness | Volure of
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |lmmiscible| Immiscible| Removed Deptls to water| Depth to well | Point: TOR
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (f.) Liquid (f.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
et |2 RO# | A | 20.25 | dy26 | Tor
*ﬁhamf? Y .52 13140 | |
s (2 (6.94 2492
M4 ‘?/ 2[.3@ 12.99
S | T [L.44 13040
wmw-p 12 (Sa2D |3%.3C
A |z 201 12435 | |,
%;muvs w SV, PQ:LAMM&J!V ifﬁg:ézl?‘ E—— | :
s | 2 Fptud Guor? [7.42. | 29.23
K el | 2 (8.5D [33.%k
fw-l {6 (.53 13837 | ]/
M_dmahw i Yy—

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORIN?: DATA SHEET

Project #: Ay [30-50->

Station # 1142

Sampler: ‘@ Date: {: ) P) /o [
Well 1.D.: M- Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 291 2 Depih to Water: 246, ©&"

Depth to Free Product: ’2\0,)1)(

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

2

Referenced to: /m@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diame Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 . Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer e o Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bﬂi,ler"/
/W "/ Extraction Bo/
Electric Submersible Other: /
-Extraction Pump
JOther:
X = / Gals.
P 1 Case Volume (Gals.) %eciﬁed Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
[ 4 , —
%&rl«l 2 IW\ML‘- ;QF P UJ/A,-(/ 2;5‘5 A &P Ho 2,
Do S, _F&A ol |,
e pd
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallcyaéctually evacuated: ‘
Sampling Time: ] / Sdmpling Date: ¢ /‘3 ) /&1
Sample 1.D. (Bli )d') / Laboratory: /f“j Other

Analyzed for / }?ﬁl)@ ( @TP}A) Other:

D.O. (1flesfd) 1/e—pL11ge ¥y B(ébpurge: "4,
O.R.P. (1{ req'd): Pw-pmge. mV ‘/Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORINS: DATA SHEET

Project #: @l [136-50->

Station # 111,92

Date: .
lg/;sﬁé& [

Sampler: ‘@

WellLD.:  m1y-2 Well Diameter: (7) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4\ 4G Depth to Water: /g, ¢ P
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: //f);/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
[Well Diameter— Multiplier Well Dismeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 a" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radins? * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
/W— Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other
Extraction Puinp
Other:
/ f}? X Z = .,ST 7 Gals.
1 Case Volunie (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals, Removed | Observations
535" |\ ghg o | (668 2 Gres
15871654 164 | (767 X AT
5% 166.8 labe | 687 G o

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

@

Sampling Time:

[GHE

Sampling Datc: | /3p/81

Sample LD. (Blind): W\ /b

Other

Laboratory: ﬁj

Analyzed for: 7@1} @ @TPH D Other:

D.O. (if req' d)

1e—pm ge:

"L Post-purge:

me,
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408} 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORINS: DATA SHEET

Pl-oject #: 0‘ ’[ 50,&0_}

Station # 1152

Date: 15/30‘/‘9 i

Sampler: t&r_;mm

Well LD mp,-8 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Tolal Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /P}’/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥l HACH
Well Diametr™ Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
. .16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer . : ]
/W— Extraction Pott
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Puntp
Other:
X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
I
'( 4
WA S e L
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: Sampling Date: (/= o/81
[ S
Sample LD. (Blind): Laboratory: ,ﬁ:&éﬁ Other

-
Analyzed for: 7@{5@ ( @TPHD Other:

D.O. (if req' d) \ 1e-pulge

" Post-purge:

mg;
L

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



BP WELL MONITORINS: DATA SHEET

Project #: ) 205D

Station # 1L

Sampler: o0 ‘@

Date:
15/54/& [

Well LD muu-9 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 29, 2¢ Depth to Water: ;7 /o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ\? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥l HACH
Well Diame Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiplier
t 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other 1adius? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer .
W Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
ry
/ .0 X .«Zﬂ = = 7 Gals.

| Case ¥olume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time |Temp CF)} pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Obsetvations
570 166.9 6.6 | /2o Z CIIN
(55 a2 166 | qkG 4 !
1507 676 la.6 | 958 G NG

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 7,

Sampling Time:

(621(

Sample L.D. (Bhnd)

Sampling Date: ¢ /30/51

Laboratory: ﬁj

Other

Analyzed for: }?ﬁ{w @ ( @TPHD Other:

D.O, (if req' d)

13 -purge:

" Post-purge:

mg /
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP WELL MONITORINY: DATA SHEET

Project#: Al 1140 -50- Station # y, 59’
Samplet: 0 @Grveygun Date: j1/3p/0|
7/ 7 i ¥
Well LD.: )~ (D Well Diameter: (Z) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 7% =l Depth to Water: /0 & 2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: //P g Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): yst ¥ HacH
Well Diame Mutltiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
" 0.04 4 065
" 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radins’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer . .
*\( W
W Extraction Port : @ﬁ
Electric Submersible Other: '
Extraction Pump
Other:
. 2. .S_— X 3 = 7. S‘-—— Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (’F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
305 1642 67 | 1574 2.¢ ng./,.
1205 16S.0 6.6 /285 S Cleqvine,
307 1¢5.2% [G.6 | /A21 7.5
)&r SO'ML PYNQVO-PQM %Y jamrp,c'us ba.le I Ad&d\}v HW
’ ) < N L
WM Yo lee. i
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 7. S
Sampling Time: (3} Sampling Date: ¢ /5 a/a1
(g -
Sample L.D. (Blind):  plw-|o Laboratory: //ﬁ , Othér”
Analyzed for: 7@3 @ @TPH D Other: :
D.O. (if qu'd) 1enpmge " Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.,

San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



BP WELL MONI

o Ao

TORINS: DATA SHEET

Project#: @) H30-50->

Station # 111,52

Sampler: o @M

Date: 1/30/0

L

Well LD @ )- | Well Diameter: €25 3 4 (508
Total Well Depth:  §@,3~7 Depth to Water:( /9.5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: W Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diamefer™ Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier '
" 0.04 4" 0.65
. 0.16 6" 147 i
3t 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163 )
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer .
/W- Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
27- 7 X 5 = 23( Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp CF)|. pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
g 1650 |12 | BSO 27,67 | Somewhieless, Bk Plokes slighl
HEA 1 eE -Gl (o J/S)( 55 Blecde , HW;/\SLQ)«"
s &&mﬁ&é

Did wel dewater? Yes

b &

Gallons actually evacuated: &5 Z C%D

Sampling Date: | l/so/m

ot
@ampling Time: ")y 1k

g&ample LD. (Blind):

Other

Laboratory: ﬁj

4 Analyzed for: 7@1) @ r @TPH D

v

z

Other:

D.O. (if req’ d)

1e purge:

"I Post-purge: "E\

O.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



